The currency profile of financial assets and financial liabilities as at 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024 are as below:

H in million

31 March 2025
USD

31 March 2025
EURO

31 March 2025
Others

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  0.03  0.06  0.03
Trade and other receivables  172.12  68.06  -

 172.15  68.12  0.03
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  23.58  1.96  -

 23.58  1.96  -
Net exposure  148.57  66.16 0.03

31 March 2024
USD

31 March 2024
EURO

31 March 2024
Others

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  0.02  0.08  0.03

Trade and other receivables  181.03  36.18  3.62

 181.05  36.26  3.65
Financial liabilities
Trade payables  14.38  7.55  -

 14.38  7.55  -
Net exposure  166.67  28.71  3.65

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening / (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against US dollars and Euros at 31 March would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in US dollars and Euros and affected equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Profit or loss
Effect in J Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2025
1% movement
USD  (1.49)  1.49

EUR  (0.66)  0.66

Others #  (0.00)  0.00

 (2.15) 2.15

Profit or loss
Effect in J Strengthening Weakening
31 March 2024
1% movement
USD  (1.67)  1.67

EUR  (0.29)  0.29

Others #  (0.04)  0.04

 (2.00)  2.00
# Figures are below H 0.01 Million, hence disclosed as H 0.00

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2025
(H in million)

  Investments

   The Company limits its exposure to credit risk by generally investing in liquid securities and only with counterparties that
have a good credit rating. The Company does not expect any losses from non-performance by these counter-parties, and
does not have any significant concentration of exposures to specific industry sectors or specific country risks.

  Other than trade and other receivables, the Company has no other financial assets that are past due but not impaired.